[RoNovosT]

OWNER'S
MANUAL

Model P-6400

No. C806 05/98



Copyright © Les Machineries Pronovost Inc., 1998

All rights reserved.
Printed in Canada.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section

1
2

o0 ~N o Ol

10

[tem Page
a1 A oo [¥ ot o o HU USSP 5
S | <. TSRS 6
GENEIAl SAFELY ..vveueeeeeeiie et et e r e re e e 6

S 11 A T a1 o= = 1 o o SRS 6
Safety WIth MaINTENGNCE ......cc.eieiiieieeie et sre e 7

S 11 A T o USRS 7

S 11 A T IS (0] o 1= TSRS 7
D<o | KRR 8
S 11 A = o S 8
MaiNtENANCE DECAIS ..ottt bt nes 9

B T U | o TSP URP TR 10
BasiC Start-Up ProCEAUIES..........coouieieieecie e e seete e e e e ese e e seeaesneeneeas 10
(€olUT a0l = o = 1 o o H S 12
Operation for SQUArE DAIES ...........oieiiieee e 13
Adjustment of SIHELUDE ..........coveeieiiieceee e 13

(@ o1< =10 o [ S 15

Operation for round DAIES .........cc.eiiiii e 22
Adjustment of SIHELUDE .........covereiiieceeecee e 22

(@ 01< =10 o [ S 25

AT 1= g T o (o SRR 29
B (0= T0 [PPSR 30
S o 1< ol o= £ o | S 31
=T S I SR 32
SIHATUDE P-6400 ......c.eoiiiiieiiesie ettt sttt nas 32
Detail of Arch Model P-6400 .........cccooiiiririiieiere s 36
Arch Cylinder P-6400.........ccoiiiiiieeee et ee e 37

[ < = 1Y 1 o USSR 38
CyliNdEr 20TR24 ...t bbbt b e 39
CYHNAEr 25TROA ...ttt st ne e b e 40
CyliNder S0TROA ...ttt b e e sne e 41
Pusher NYdraulic MOLOK .........c.ocveceeeeciese et sreereeneens 42
Control valve 1,2, 3,4 & 6 P00 .....cceiiiiiiiiieieeeree e 43
Double pumP MHP-22 ...t ne s 44
Engine Assembly With PUMP ......c.ooiieecece e 45
HUD H2500 ...ttt sttt eneenaenne s 46
HYArauliC SYSIEM ...t e ne e a7
EIECIITC SYSIEM ...ttt e ae e neeneeneenrean 50

L= ol Lol O (ol U USRI 52
Hydraulic U-Shaped bale QUIde.........ccooeeiieieee e 53
MOtorized MOVING Kit .......coeiieecieeeee et nne s 54
Hydraulic motor for motorized moving Kit DH315..........ccooeiiniinienine e 55

B N0 [ 8= 5 = T USRS 56
WWAITANTY oot e st e e aab e s st e e s be e e sbee e sabeeennneeennneeens 57






INTRODUCTION

CONGRATULATIONS!

Thank you for choosing PRONOVOST. We are
confident this equipment will meet your reguirements
in terms of quality, performance and reliability.

This manual was prepared to assist you in the safe
operation of your new SilaTube. It contains important
information which will help you achieve excellent
returns with your tubing-machine for years to come.

Please read this manual completely before operating
your SilaTube and keep it for future reference.

Before starting the machine, you or any other person
who will be operating the SilaTube must familiarize
yourself with the safety recommendations and the
operating instructions. Please read carefully and be
sure to understand and follow all recommendations
and procedures.

In this manual, the right and left sides of the SilaTube
are identified while standing at the discharge end of
the machine and facing it.

If you require additional information on your
SilaTube, please contact your PRONOVOST Dedler.

NOW take a moment to enter the model, serial
number and the date of purchase of your SilaTubein
the space provided.

When ordering parts from your Dealer, please refer to
these numbers for afast and efficient service. Use
PRONOVOST parts for replacement.

The model and serial numbers are on the nameplate
shown on Fig. 1.

Figure 1

MODEL: &
SERIAL NO.: &5
DATE OF PURCHASE: Yot




SAFETY

GENERAL SAFETY
WHEN YOU SEE THISSYMBOL

ATTENTION!

BE ALERT
YOUR SAFETY ISINVOLVED

Thissymbol «SAFETY ALERT» isused in this
manual and on the safety decals on the SilaTube. It
warns you of the possibility of danger. Carefully read,
understand and follow all safety recommendations
before operating the SilaTube.

1) Careful operation isthe best assurance against
accidents. Carefully read this manual and the
motor manual and follow all recommendations
before operating your SilaTube. It isthe owner’'s
responsibility to make sure that anyone who will
operate the SilaTube will read these manuals
before operating the equipment.

2) Never let achild operate the SilaTube.

3) Do not modify the SilaTube. Any non authorized
modification may affect the efficiency and/or
safety of the equipment.

4) Never operate the SilaTube with defective parts or
if damaged in any way. Haveit repaired before
operating.

5) Make sure al fasteners arein place and properly
secured or tightened. Refer to torgque chart on

page 56.

6) Avoid wearing loose fitting clothing when
working with the SilaTube. These could get
entangled in moving parts of the equipment and
cause accidents.

7) Keep motor clean and exempt of dust and debris.

8) Beforeusing the SilaTube, inspect the area where
it isto be used and remove any object which could
hamper normal operation or damage the plastic
tube.

9) Hydraulic fluids under pressure can damage your
skin. Do not use your hands to locate aleak.

10) Pastic bags areimperviousto air. Keep them
away from children to avoid suffocation.

11) When using atractor equipped with a spear, be
extremely careful. Always lower the spear to the
ground before leaving your tractor.

12) Do nat store, spill or use fuel near aflame, a hot
engine or stove.

SAFETY IN OPERATION
1) Position the engine outward before you start
working with the SilaTube.

2) Besurethere are no obstructions around the
equipment and that no one stands near the
SilaTube when in operation.

3) Alwaysrefuel equipment when outside and away
from flames or sparks.

4) Never run the engineinside. Do not operate the
enginein a confined or non ventilated area.
Carbon monoxideis a colorless, odorless and
deadly gas.

5) Be careful when adjusting equipment with engine
running.



SAFETY (cont’d)

6) Keep hands, feet, hair and clothing away from
moving parts.

7) Should you need to step onto the SilaTube for
whatever reasons, ALWAY S stop the motor since
thereisRISK OF SERIOUSINJURY if not
stopped.

8) Do not refill fuel tank with engine running.
Always let the engine cool off for a couple of
minutes before refilling. Always use approved
fuel containers.

9) Do not operate the engine if fuel is spilled. Move
equipment away from the spill and avoid any
spark until the complete evaporation of the fuel.

10) Do not smoke while refueling.

11) Do not operate engine with any accumulation of
hay, leaves, dirt or any other combustible material
near the exhaust muffler.

12) Avoid touching the hot muffler and cooling fins
since they could cause burns to your skin.

SAFETY WITH MAINTENANCE

1) Perform the SilaTube maintenance according to
the recommendations contained in this manual.

2) Stop engine and relieve all hydraulic pressures
before doing inspection, maintenance or repairs.

3) Do not check spark with spark plug or wire
removed. Use the appropriate testing equipment.

4) Regularly check fuel lines and fittings for leaks.
Replace if necessary.

SAFETY IN TRANSPORT

1) Besureto engage the two safety locks (A Figure
2) provided for the rear wheels hydraulic
cylinders (B Figure 2).

2) Slide the engine to the inward position (transport
position) in order not to exceed the legal width on
the road.

3) Check local regulations for the transport of your
SilaTube on the road.

4) Bealert when pulling the SilaTube on the road.
Do not allow anyone to stand on it while in mo-
tion.

5) The road speed should be such as to maintain full
control over steering and braking.

6) Be careful while backing up.
SAFETY IN STORAGE

1) Let enginecool and drain fuel from tank.

2) Do not let children play in the area where the
SilaTube is stored.

3) Do not leave a Tube installed on the SilaTube.

4) Do not let the SilaTube stand on the tires. Lower
it to the ground or on wooden blocks. THIS
WILL AVOID ANY ACCIDENTAL
CRUSHING OF ANIMALSOR ANYONE
WHO COULD CRAWL UNDER THE
EQUIPMENT.

Fi gure2

-7-



DECALS

SAFETY DECALS

The safety decals are affixed wherever special safety ﬁ ATTENTI ON
precautions are indicated. Locate them on the ma-

chine and read them carefully. If adecal isdamaged,

lost or illegible, install a new one. Each decal is - FOR SAFE OPERATION, FOLLOW OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
identified with aletter and part number. The IN OPERATOR'S MANUAL.

following photos indicate where each one must be KEEP HANDS, FEET AND CLOTHINGS AWAY FROM POWER
installed. DRIVEN PARTS.

STOP ENGINE 8EFORE LEAVING THE EQUIPMENT.

MACHINE HAS TO BE COMPLETELY STOPPED BEFORE
STARTING TO ADJUST OR LUBRICATE.

KEEP PEOPLE AND PETS AT SAFE DISTANCE FROM MACHINE.

KEEP ALL GUARDS AND SHIELDS IN PLACE.

A DANGER

TO AVOID SERIOUS INJURIES, KEEP CLEAR OF
EQUIPMENT WHILE IN OPERATION.

- POUR UN FONCTIONNEMENT SECURITAIRE SUIVRE LES
INSTRUCTIONS DANS LE MANUEL D'OPERATION.

- GARDER LES MAINS, PIEDS ET VETEMENTS ELOIGNES DES
ELEMENTS MOBILES OU ROTATIFS.

- AVANT DE QUITTER LA MACHINE ARRETER LE MOTEUR.

- ARRETER COMPLETEMENT LA MACHINE POUR EFFECTUER
L'ENTRETIEN ET L'AJUSTEMENT.

POUR EVITER DES BLESSURES GRAVES SE TENIR
LOIN DE CET EQUIPEMENT LORSQU'IL EST EN
MARCHE.

- GARDER LES GENS ET LES ANIMAUX A UNE DISTANCE
SECURITAIRE.

| 6 GARDER TOUS LES ECRANS PROTECTEUR EN PLACE.

Figure 3 Figure 5
Deca A Part no.: A101  Deca B Part no.: A102

Figure 4 Figure 6
-8-



DECALS (cont'd)

\\\ ADANGER /77.

Figure 7
Decal C Part no.; A103

Figure 10

Figure 8

MAINTENANCE DECALS =—§

The maintenance decals indicate the points requiring ] .
lubrication. Refer to the maintenance section for more ~ Figure 11 Part no.: A 106
details.

ATTENTION

CHECK OIL LEVEL
PERIODICALLY.

VERIFIER LE NIVEAU
D’HUILE PERIODIQUE-
MENT.

Figure 9 Part no.: A104



OPERATION

BASIC START-UP PROCEDURES

1) The SilaTube engine is mounted on a diding base
so it can be easily placed in transport position in
order not to exceed the legal width on the road. Do
not forget to re-position the engine outward before
starting (Fig. 12).

2) Verify for adequate tightness of all fastening
devices. Refer to torque chart on page 56.

i 3) Lubricate all points and guide mechanisms
Figure 12 requiring grease, with a high quality lithium base
grease containing molybdenum disulfide (MoS,)
such as «Esso Unirex EP1 Moly», «xDARINA
XL-Multi Season Moaly, Grade #1» from Shell or
equivalent.

4) Check ail level in hydraulic reservoir. Use good
quality tractor transmission and hydraulic system
oil such as «Trans Hydraulic Duratran» from Petro
Canada, xkDONAX TD» from Shell or equivalent.

5) Check tire pressure and adjust according to
recommendation indicated on the tires.

6) Check engine oil level.

Figure 13 _ ) _
7) Check the operation of al hydraulic cylinders.

8) Check the operation of the bale pusher
mechanism. It must operate freely and return to
its starting position automatically.

9) If your SilaTube is equipped with the hydraulic
U-shaped bales guide, check if it operates well. If
needed, readjust the two halves of the bale guide
in order to maintain them paralel. It can be done
by taking off the central part (Fig. 13) and by
turning the adjustments (Fig. 14).

B 2, e ol

Figure 14

-10-



OPERATION (cont'd)

10) Thereis one adjustment for each lateral stretcher.
It helps to reduce the friction due to torsion when
stretching the tube. It isimportant not to apply an
excessive tension on these adjustments (Fig. 15).

11) Your SilaTube has hydraulic manual controls (1 &
2 Fig. 16), electrohydraulic controls for some
functions (3 Fig. 16), and aremote control (Fig.
17) from which you can control the main
functions. The grey button makes the pusher
move forward. The red button stopsthe pusher
and returnsit to its starting position. The
yellow button makes the SilaTube turn to the left 4
side and the green button to theright side.

12) The control box on the SilaTube (Fig. 18) controls
the following functions. From left to right, the
first button turns on the hydraulic system. The
second button selects the pusher operation mode
manual or automatic (when the pusher moves
forward and returns to its starting position
automatically). The third button movesthe
pusher forward or backward. The fourth button
turnsthe SilaTubeto theleft or to theright.

13) There are two limit switches (Fig. 19), they are
used to adjust the length of travel of the pusher in
automatic mode.

Figure 1

ON (G,

OFF = ! @
o

Figure 17 Figure 18

-11-



OPERATION (cont'd)

14) Check the surface of the stretcher arms for
smoothness. Any mark or protrusion could cause
the tube to tear.

15) A motorized moving kit is available as an option.
Place the lever downward and put the clevisin
placeto disengage the traction (Fig. 20).

16) Place the lever upward (Fig. 21) to engage the
traction and operate the corresponding control
valve to move the SilaTube forward or backward.

WARNING: put the lever back into the
disengaged position after each displacement
Figure 19 because thereisarisk of serious damageif you
move the SilaTube with an other vehicule or
when it moves forward when oper ating.

GROUND PREPARATION

1) Choose adry and well drained area.

2) Level and clean up site where the tubes will be
used.

3) If possible, provide a sand bed of 2" to 3" (5-8
cm.) thick. Thiswill help reduce damage from
rodents.

Figure 21 Figure 22

-12 -



OPERATION FOR SQUARE BALES (cont'd)

SQUARE BALE TUBING
ADJUSTEMENT OF SILATUBE

1) Your SilaTube is designed to bale-tubing square
silage bales. The U-shaped bale guide is
adjustable from 36" to 60" (91 cm to 152 cm)
width and the free height from 37" to 72" (94 cm
to 183 cm).

2) We recommend to adjust the bales length between
60" and 63" (152 cm to 183 cm). NEVER exceed
65" (165 cm) long because it could cause tears to 4
the tube. The bale will be placed crosswise to the
machine. One or more stacked bales can be placed

on the SilaTube but they must never exceed 72"
(183 cm) high.

3) If the SilaTube is equipped with the round bale
option, the upper stretcher arms (Fig. 23) must be
removed to obtain the maximum free height. Take
off the two clevis (A Fig. 23) and remove the
stretchers. The bottom stretchers must be adjusted
to the outside hole. (Fig. 24)

4) If not equipped with round bale option, the two
guides (A Fig. 25) must be installed as shown to
protect the plastic tube.

5) The U-shaped bale guide must be adjusted to its
largest dimension (Fig. 26).

Figure 25 Figure 26

-13-



OPERATION FOR SQUARE BALES (cont'd)

6) Thetwo lateral stretchers must be adjusted to the
central position as shown (Fig. 27). However it is
possible to adjust them at the outside position if
the bales are excessively big.

7) Useturnbuckles provided (Fig. 28) to adjust lower
guide according to the width of the bales (Fig. 29).
It isimportant that the bales are centered on the
machine.

8) Use turnbuckles provided (Fig. 30) to adjust upper
guide to the same dimension.

9) Locatetherear end of the SilaTube approximately
5' (152 cm) away from the point where you want
to position the end of the tube. Thiswill
compensate if there is some slippage of the first
couple of bales until there is enough ground
friction to push the SilaTube forward.

10) The SilaTube can be operated with the tongue
assembly on. If thereisarisk of interference with
the front of the tractor or with uneven ground, itis
recommended to remove it (Fig. 31).

Figure 29 Figure 30

-14-



OPERATION FOR SQUARE BALES (cont'd)

L | 11) For maximum operating speed, you may set the
engineto full throttle, although it is preferable to
run it a speed closer to your rate of bale supply to
machine. Thiswill result in a more economical
operation.

OPERATION
1) Start engine.

2) Pull out the tube support plate (Fig. 32).

- 3) Adjust the height of the two lateral stretchersto 4
Fig. 31 the upper yellow mark (Fig. 33).

4) Remove the tube from its box, lay it flat on the
ground and rol up the two ends towards center.
Place the tube at the center of the support plate
and unroll each side. Place it so that the tube name
is facing outside when it unfolds (Fig. 34).

Figure 32

Figure 33 Figure 34

-15-



OPERATION FOR SQUARE BALES (cont'd)

5) Close the stretcher arms to the most inward
position as shown (Fig. 35 & Fig. 36) and install
tube on the stretcher arms.

6) Slideit carefully to the bottom of the stretcher
arms and under the U-shaped bale guide (Fig. 37).

7) Becareful to remove all wrinkles, since they could
cause some tearing of the tube (Fig. 38).

8) Open the two lateral stretchersin order to apply a
slight amount of tension to the tube (Fig. 39).

P

Figure 36 Figure 38

Figure 37 Figure 39

-16-



OPERATION FOR SQUARE BALES (cont'd)

9) If theround bales option isinstalled on the SilaTu-
be, it'simportant to place the two bottom
stretchers to avoid pressure on the plastic tube
(Fig. 40). The pressure on the plastic tubeis
applied only when ready to operate.

10) Return the tube support plate to its closed position.
ATTENTION: Itisvery important that you
proceed to step 8 before this one because you can
cause some tearing of the tube by closing the tube
support plate.

11) Again check the tube position and eliminate any

wrinkles. Next, cut off all ties as shown (Fig. 41).

12) Apply alight tension to the tube, pull out the outer
ply of plastic for approximately 18" (45 cm) (Fig.
42) and replace it on the tip of stretchers (Fig. 43).
In thisway, it will be easier to pull out when it
will be time to close the end of the tube.

13) You will finish to stretching the tube after the
introduction of the first balesin the SilaTube.

Figure 42 Figure 43

-17-



OPERATION FOR SQUARE BALES (cont'd)

14) Before introducing the first bales, place the switch
@ x for the pusher on manual mode (Fig. 44).
4 5
o — U 15) A twine dispensing option is available to prevent
rocking motion of the bales when they are gjected
from the SilaTube. This option is usefull when
working with two or three bales high.

o
16) Pass the twine end under the retaining plate (A
OFF = 3 @ Fig. 45), through the ring (1 Fig. 45) and attach
. i . the twine end to the support ring on the opposite

4 side (2 Fig. 46).
Figure 44

17) Verify and adjust the height of therings. The
twine must be equal with the center of the upper
bae (Fig. 47).

18) Thefirst step to stretch the tube is made by
moving the stretchers upward. Place the bottom of
the stretcher plate (see arrow) 3" higher (7.6 cm)
than the total height of the bales (Fig. 48).

Figure 45

Figure 46 Figure 47

-18-



OPERATION FOR SQUARE BALES (cont'd)

19) Second, stretch the tube enough to introduce the
first stack of bales.

20) If needed, readjust the stretchers height (step 18).

21) Operate the control valve manually until the stack
of bales goes beyond the stretchers ends by about
6" (15 cm) (Fig. 49).

22) Unhook the twine from its support (Fig. 50) and
pull off the enough twine to go round the three

first stacks. Cut the twine near the support and tie
ends together firmly (Fig. 51). 4

Figure 48

Figure 49

Figure 50 o Figure 51

-19-



OPERATION FOR SQUARE BALES (cont'd)

23) CLOSING OF THE END OF TUBE: Let the
two stretchers going inward until they touch
lightly the bales (Fig. 52). In this way, the plastic
will be easier to slide. Pull out enough plastic to
close, and tie the tube properly as shown (Fig. 53).
Do not forget: stretch the tube again to introduce
freely the balesin the tube (Fig. 54).

24) STRETCH THE TUBE ONLY WHEN READY
TO OPERATE. It may lose some of its capacity
to retract if kept stretched for atoo long period of
time. If you must stop loading bales for awhile,
BRING THE TUBE DOWN TO A
MODERATE TENSION.

25) Adjust rear wheelsin order to have a minimum
amount of ground friction with the rear end of the
SilaTube while keeping it in contact with the
ground (Fig. 55).

26) Push the switch for pusher mode to automatic
mode.

27) It isrecommended to use a double spear on your
loader to place the bales onto the SilaTube.

Figure 53

Figure 54 Figure 55

-20-



OPERATION FOR SQUARE BALES (cont'd)

n e

ol Ay ma
N i DA NGER 77717

Figure 56

Figure 58

28) Place the required number of bale in each row
before operate the pusher mechanism.

29) The pusher control and the steering option control
can be controled from the remote control or from
the control box.

30) After thefirst 8 or 10 bales, lift up lightly the rear
wheels of the SilaTube to increase ground
friction. Thiswill ensure that the bales will be real
tight against each other in the tube.

31) Towards the end of the tube, keep at least 60" (152
cm) of plastic, in order to allow for proper closure
of the tube.

32) To push the last bale into the tube, install the
pusher extension supplied with the SilaTube.
Place it as shown (Fig. 56).

33) Push the bale with the pusher in manual mode in
order to gject the last bale from SilaTube.

34) Remove the pusher extension and store it init's
receptacle on the right hand side of the SilaTube

(Fig. 57).

35) Close up end of tube as previously described (Fig.
58).

36) Regularly inspect the tubes. If torn or punctured,
repair openings with proper means.

-21-



OPERATION FOR ROUND BALES (cont'd)

ROUND BALES TUBING
ADJUSTMENT OF SILATUBE

1) Anoptional kit isavailable. It alows tubing of
round silage bales from 48" to 66" (122 cm to 167
cm) diameter. Follow the instructions below to
make the proper adjustment.

2) The U-shaped bale guide must be adjusted to its
minimal width (Fig. 59).

3) For tubing silage bales of 48" to 56" (122 cm to
142 cm).

3.1 Adjust the upper stretchersto their lowest
position (the clevisis not used) (Fig. 60)
and install the extension as shown (Fig. 61).

3.2 Adjust the lateral stretchersto theinside
position (Fig. 62).

3.3 Adjust the bottom stretchers to the inside
position (Fig. 63).

Figure 60

Figure 61 ' Figure 62

-22 -



OPERATION FOR ROUND BALES (cont'd)

4)

5)

For tubing silage bales of 56" to 66" (142 cm to
168 cm).
4.1 Adjust the upper stretchersto the lower hole
(Fig. 64) and install the extension as shown
(A Fig. 64).
4.2 Adjust the latera stretchers to the outside
position (Fig. 65).
4.3 Adjust the lower stretchers to the outside
position (Fig. 66).

Use turnbuckles provided (Fig. 67) to adjust lower
guide according to the width of the bales (Fig. 68).
It isimportant that the bales are centred on the
machine.

Figure 65 Figure 67

-23-



OPERATION FOR ROUND BALES (cont'd)

6)

7)

8)

9

Figure 70

-24 -

The upper guide is not usefull for tubing of round
silage bale. Use turnbuckles provided (Fig. 69)
and adjust upper guide to alarger dimension to
avoid it being an obstacle.

Locate the rear end of the SilaTube approximately
5' (152 cm) away from the point where you want
to position the end of the tube. Thiswill
compensate if there is some slippage of the first
couple of bales until there is enough ground
friction to push the SilaTube forward.

The SilaTube can be operated with the tongue
assembly on. If thereisarisk of interference with
the front of the tractor or with uneven ground, itis
recommended to remove it (Fig. 70).

For maximum operating speed, you may set the
engineto full throttle, although it is preferable to
run it a speed closer to your rate of bale supply to
machine. Thiswill result in a more economical
operation.



OPERATION FOR ROUND BALES (cont'd)

OPERATION
1) Start engine.
2) Pull out the tube support plate (Fig. 71).

3) Adjust the height of the two lateral stretchersto
the lower yellow mark (Fig. 72).

4) Place all the stretchersto their inward position.

5) Remove the tube from its box, lay it flat on the
ground. Place your forearm at the center of the tube 4

to manipulateit (Fig. 73).

6) Install the tube on the stretchers arms. Slide it
carefully to the bottom of the stretcher arms, being
careful to remove all wrinkles, since they could
cause some tearing of the tube (Fig. 74). Placeit so
that the tube nameisfacing outsidewhen it unfolds.

7) Open each pair of stretcher armsto apply alight
tension to the tube, giving it a shape that ressembles
of abale.

8) Return the tube support plate to its closed position.
WARNING: It isvery important that you proceed
to step 7 before this one because you can cause
some tearing of the tube by closing the tube
support plate.

Figure 73 Figure 74

-25.-



OPERATION FOR ROUND BALES (cont'd)

9) Again check the tube position and eliminate any
wrinkles. Next, cut off all ties as shown (Fig. 75).

10) Now it'stimeto close the end of the tube. Pull out
the outer ply of the plastic tube. Pull about 36" (91
cm) and close properly the tube as shown (Fig. 76 et
Fig. 77).

11) STRETCH THE TUBE ONLY WHEN READY
TO OPERATE. It may lose some of its capacity
to retract if kept stretched for atoo long period of
time. If you must stop loading bales for awhile,
BRING THE TUBE DOWN TO A
MODERATE TENSION.

Figure 75

12) Before loading the first bale, place the switch for
pusher mode to manual mode (Fig. 78).

13) Load the first bale on the machine, operate the
control valve manually until the bale approaches
the arms and stop it there.

14) Stretch the tube by operating the three valves
SIMULTANEOQUSLY (Fig. 79) to obtain a
CLEARANCE OF APPROXIMATELY 2"to 3"
(5 cmto 7.6 cm) between the bale and the tube
(Fig. 80). Readjust stretcher arms individualy if

. necessary.
Figure 76
X X
ON .
[
OFF = L @
x 0 x
Figure 77 Figure 78

-26-



OPERATION FOR ROUND BALES (cont'd)

15) Adjust rear wheelsin order to have a minimum
amount of ground friction with the rear end of the
SilaTube while keeping it in contact with the
ground (Fig. 81).

16) Place the switch for pusher mode to automatic
mode.

17) It is recommended to use a double spear on your
loader to place the bales onto the SilaTube.

. - : wheels of the SilaTube to increase ground
Figure 79 friction.This will ensure that the bales will be real
tight against each other in the tube.

18) After thefirst 4 or 5 bales, lift up lightly the rear 4

19) Towards the end of the tube, watch the plastic
quantity on the stretcher arms. Keep at least 36"
(91 cm) of plastic for 4' (122 cm) bales and a bit
more for 5' (152 cm) balesin order to allow for
proper closure of the tube.

20) To push the last bale into the tube, install the

pusher extension supplied with the SilaTube (Fig.
82).

Figure 80

Figure 81 Figure 82

-27-



OPERATION FOR ROUND BALES (cont'd)

21) Push the bale with the pusher in manual modein
order to gject the last bale from SilaTube.

I

22) Remove the pusher extension and storeit init's
receptacle on the right hand side of the SilaTube
(Fig. 83).

23) Close up end of tube as previously described (Fig.
84).

24) Regularly inspect the tubes. If torn or punctured,
repair openings with proper means.

Figure 84

-28-



MAINTENANCE

1

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

Refer to the manufacturer’ s instructions for the
engine.

Use a high quality lithium base grease containing
molybdenum disulfide (MoS,) such as «Esso
Unirex EP1 Moly», «xDARINA XL-Multi Season
Moly, Grade #1» from Shell or equivalent.

Wipe off all grease fittings with a clean cloth
before adding grease in order to avoid injecting
dirt or sand.

Repair or replace damaged grease fittings.

L ubricate stretcher arms guides every 20 hours of
operation.

Lubricate al grease fittings every 20 hours of
operation.

Open, clean and lubricate wheel bearings once a
year.

8) Check ail level in hydraulic reservoir every 20
hours of operation. If necessary add good quality
trans hydraulic oil such as «Trans Hydraulic
Duratran» from Petro-Canada, «xDONAX TD»
from Shell or equivalent.

9) Change ail filter after the first 50 hours of
operation and then every 250 hours. Use replace-
ment filter no. K-22001, PRONOVOST part No.
32007.

10) Check al nuts and bolts once ayear. If necessary
use torque chart on page 56.

11) Check al bolts on wheels after first 5 hours of
operation and then every 50 hours.

12) Check tire pressure every 50 hours. Adjust

according to manufacturer’ s recommendation
indicated on the tires.

-29-



STORAGE

1) Storethe SilaTubeinacool, dry place.
2) Lower the SilaTube frame on wooden blocks.

3) Keep tires off the ground and cover them if |eft
exposed to the sun.

4) Keep al piston rodsin the retracted position. This
will assure better protection against the elements.

5)
6)
7)

8)

-30-

Clean your SilaTube.
Touch-up or repaint if necessary.
Lubricate all points before storage.

Drain all fuel from tank and follow engine
manufacturer's storage recommendations.



SPECIFICATIONS

SilaTube model

P-6400

Overall length at work

150" (4.71 m) (without the 28" (71 cm) tongue)

Overall length in trnasport

150" (4.71 m) (without the 28" (71 cm) tongue)

Overall width at work

105" (267 cm) (motor in transport position)

Overall width in transport

105" (267 cm) (motor in transport position)

QOverall height in transport

114" (289 cm) (wheels in transport position)

Round bales diameter

48" to 66" (122 cm to 168 cm) diameter

Square bales height 37" t0 72" (939 cm to 1828 cm)
Square bales width 36" to 60" (914 cm to 1524 cm)
Engine HONDA 20 HP

Electric starting Standard

Double hyd. pump

15 gal. at 2800 psi

Front hub cap. 2500 Ibs (1136 kg) 5 bolts
Rear hub cap. 2500 Ibs (1136 kg) 5 bolts
Front rim 10" x 6" - b bolts

Rear rim 15" x 6" - b bolts

Front tires 20.5" x 8" x 10" - 4 plys (with tube)
Rear tires 7.6" x 15" - 6 plys

Qil tank capacity 13 gal US (10.83 gal imp) (49.17 liters)
Hyd. steering adjustment Standard

Working lights Standard

Road lights Standard

Motorized moving kit Option

Hitch weight

2740 Ibs (1245 kg) app.

Total weight

6340 Ibs (2881 kg) app.

Design and specifications subject to change without notice.

PLASTIC TUBES TO USE ACCORDING TO BALES DIMENSIONS

For bales 48" to 56" (1.22 to 1.42 m) diameter 73%" (1.87 m) lay flat
For bales 56" to 66" (1.42 to 1.68 m) diameter 86" (2.18 m) lay flat
Bales height + Bales width= Half-perimeter
For half-perimeter 88" to 104" (2.24 to 2.64 m)
For half-perimeter 102" to 120" (2.59 to 3.05 m)
For half-perimeter 115" to 136" (2.92 to 3.54 m)

Round bales

Round bales

Square bales

86" (2.18 m) lay flat
100" (2.54 m) lay flat
113" (2.87 m) lay flat

Square bales

Square bales

Square bales

-31-



SILATUBE P-6400 ASSEMBLY

170-01151




SILATUBE P-6400 ASSEMBLY (cont'd)

REF.

OCoOoONOOTOP,WN =

PART #

640-60001
Std.

Std.

Std.

32245

Std.

Std.

Std.

32265
32266
640-40001
110-04331
A30-4
A10-4
130-04461
Std.
130-05751
110-04841
Std.
190-01661
PN-20.58
R-1065
32218
32267
825-150
Std.

25 TR 08
110-03991
Std.

Std.
130-05001
130-04431
190-01211
190-01191
Std.

32115
110-01801
32117
Std.

Std.

30 TR 04
Std.
190-02001
110-06721
110-06711
160-02791
3205A-27
32093

Std.
PN-7.0015RT
R-1575RT
Std.
32094
110-03441
Std.

DESCRIPTION QTY
CoNtrol ValVe B SPOO0I ..ttt
Bolt 5/16" NC x 2 1/2" 1g. + nylon locknut .......cccoiiiiiiiiiiii e
Bolt 7/16" NC x 1 1/4" 1g. + nylon locknut ...
Bolt 3/8" NC x 1" 1g. 4+ Nylon loCKNUL ...
Sealed box for manual CONTrol ..o e
Bolt 1/4" NC x 3/4" Ig. + nylon locknut ..o
Bolt 1/2" NC x 5 1/2" Ig. + nylon locknut & 2 flat washer 1/2" .......c.cooiiiiiiiiiiiinn,
Bolt 10 - 24 x 3/4" 1g. + Nylon 1oCKNUL .....ouiniii e
Electric starter Cable ... e
Motor HONDA 20 HP + box for electric starter control ...........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiniiiinninns
Control ValVe 4 SPOO0I ..t
R V= 1Y 2T o o 1o
Battery cable 4G X B0 Ig. «iuoiiiiiii et
Battery cable 4G X 10" 1g. c.ouiuiriiii i
UNdEr frame ProtECTOT ...ttt ettt ettt e e aeaeeas
Battery T2 V - BA0 @M. .ottt e et
Battery hold dOWN ...
Threaded rod for battery hold down + nylon locknut 3/8" NC et 7/16" NC ..............
Bolts 7/16" NC x 2 3/4" Ig. + nylon locknut & flat washer 7/16" ..........ccooviiiininanns
Gasoline hose 5/16 i.d. + qQUICK COUPIET ....uiuiniiiiii e
Tire 20.5 X 8 X 10 = 4 PlYS 1ttt et
RIM 1O X B X D ittt et
HUD H-2B500 ..ttt e aa
Gasoline tank 4 QUICK COUPIET ...uuinii e e e
RUbbEr band 15 s
Pin 1" dia. X 3" Ig. 4+ 2 hairpin COTLer ..ot
(@377 0 Vo -1 RPN
Front axle assembly P-6400 ..ot
Castle NUE T" NC X B/4 " EP. cueiniiie it et et e e eeenens
Cotter pin 5/32" di@. X 2" g, «iuiueieiii i e
Left side lateral ProteCtOr . .u.uie i
Dale ram drive chain proteCtor ... e
Bale ram drive chain # 80 X 179" Ig. .uiuiiiiiiiii e
Adjustment for bale ram drive chain ...
N 11t I N PPN
Base, hydrauliC JACK ......ciuiiiii i
Body, hydraulic JaCK ......coiiii i
Pin for hydraulic Jack Dase ..........c.ieieiiiiii e
[ 11 (o1 o T o 110 T o] 11 o TP P
Bolts 1/2" NC x 1 1/2" Ig. + nylon IoCKNUL .....coiiiiiiiiii e 1
LY 17 T 1T
Bolts 7/16" NC x 3/4" Ig. +flat washer & lock washer..........c.cooiiiiiiiiiiiin
Pinion # 80 € T2 it ea
(Y i o] a1 ToT o TE-1UT o] o Yo} o fE PP
[a{leal a oY (oY (oY IK=1U o] o o] o AN PP
BUSING et s
[ TS T T
Pin for rear axle P-6400 ..o e
Grease fitting 1/4" - 28 Straight.....ooieinii e 1
TIrE 7,00 X 1D ittt ettt aan
RIM 1D X 7 X D ittt ittt e e
Bolt 5/8" NC x 2 1/2" Ig. 4+ nylon IoCKNUL ...c.euiniiiii e 1
SPACET T/2" thiCK vt e
[ i T T DL
Bolts 3/4" NC x 3 1/2" Ig. + nylon locknut thin ...

-33-

N=DBRANNOCNAN L ANRA=2O 222 RANN_ WO 22 RANN_ON 2 NN W oA



SILATUBE P-6400 ASSEMBLY (cont'd)

REF.

56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
1056
106
107
108
109
110
111

PART #

32108
110-03511
32228
110-03501
140-04641
110-06391
110-04671
140-03451
Std.
32123
32118
Std.
120-01031
32199
9277
9410

9409

Std.
150-00961
120-00431
110-04001
32124
150-00951
160-00811
160-02701
32268
110-04141
Std.
160-01491
120-00771
160-02451
110-07021
120-00781
Std.
130-00591
32269
140-04931
110-06201
190-01801
32361
140-04941
140-04851
32270
130-07401
110-04121
110-03941
140-02851
110-04061
110-04071
110-04091
32130

Std.
110-03451
CP0315
18019
150-00971

DESCRIPTION QTYy

Safety locking mechanism for rear wheels ...
Left support for flashers ..o
Left flasher with license plate light ........c.ccoiiiiii e
Right support for flashers ........ccooiiiii
Back plate - Gas tank holder ... e
Gas tANK NOIAET ...t e
L Lo 1T o 1T g 1= PP
Back plate - tWine Nolder ... ...
Flat Washer T e e
I =1 o 1= 1 o
Pin for hydrauliC JACK ........ouiuie e
Cotter pin 3/16" did. X 2" Q. cuiuieinii i
Main frame for P-6400 (front base) .....c.oiiiiiiiiiiiii e
[ = Y1V - 1 PPN
Bearing 1 1/2" 4 flange «.ouenieiii i e
CaST ITON flANGE Lt
Bearing 1 1/2" UC208-24 ...ttt e e
Set SCrew 3/8" NC X 3/8" g cuuieiiii it 1
Power take off for bale ram ...
Bale TAM .. s
Bale ram eXteNSION ... e
Ram @XEENSION ..o
Shaft for bale guide roller ... e
BUSING e s
Roller for u-shaped bale gUIde .........o.iuieiiiiii e e
Pinion 80 B 11 (front of the bale ram) ...
Pin for u-shaped bale guide (without hydraulic) .........cccoviiiiiiiiiee
Bolt 5/8" NC x 5 1/2" Ig. 4+ nylon [oCKNUL ...
Slide for u-shaped bale guUIde ..........cooiiiiii e
Left part of the u-shaped bale guUIde .........ccvuiiiiiiii e
Support for the central part of the u-shaped bale guide...........c.cocoiiiiiiin.
Central part of the u-shaped bale guide .........cccoiriiiiiiiiii e
Right part of the u-shaped bale guide ..o e
Bolt 1/2" NC x 2 1/2" Ig. 4+ nylon [oCKNUL ... 1
Bale ram carriage Wheel ...
SProCKet 80 B 28 ..uiiiiiiiii i s
KEY 3/8" X 3/8™ X T B/ g ettt
Front guard for bale ram hydraulic MoOtOr .......ccviiiiiiii e
Chain # 80 X 35 1g. tueutuiiie it e
Bale ram hydraulic MOTOr ... e
KEY 3/8" X 378" X 2 T/8" g wueutniiiiitite ittt
KEeY T/4" X T/A" X T 1 T8 Ig. cuiiiiiii e aeaaaas
Pinion 80 B 09 for bale ram hydraulic Motor .........ccoiiiiiiiiiiii e
Flat WaS T .o s
Adjustment for bale ram hydraulic Motor ........ccooiiiiiiiii
Side guard for bale ram hydraulic MOtOr........ccoiiiiiii e
ATCN DA .
[ = V=T g T 1o =
(D] - N =Y PN
[ = V1V T G o Y o] PP
(62070 0T o1 =TT Lo o 1=] o1 f [ Ve
NYION [0CKNUT T/4" NC .ot e e eaeenes
Right rear @axle ...
Cotter pin 5/32" did. X T 1/2" 1. ceuiii e
S Te] L= aTe ) [0 IV 2= 1LY £ TP
"U" bolts 3/8" NC + 2 nylon 10CKNUL .....oneei e

-34-

LR, AN, P, a2,



SILATUBE P-6400 ASSEMBLY (cont'd)

REF.

112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
1356
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
1556
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163

PART #

140-02901
110-04781
140-05121
Std.
130-07881
32263
130-05031
Std.

Std.
32254
32271
110-03951
32121
110-06351
32253
32272
150-01321
110-03941
32255
140-03521
32130
110-04641
130-07131
32007
32031
110-06631
32030
32029
Std.

Std.

Std.

Std.

Std.

Std.
110-11211
Std.

Std.

Std.
32122
Std.
32229
140-00981
Std.

Std.
32024
110-06221
Std.
130-06991
130-04921
Std.
120-00791
120-01801

DESCRIPTION

Working lights retaining plate .......oociiiiiiii e
R4 o ST T T LT | =
Hydraulic hoses retaining plate ..o e
NN LU 5 1 G T PP
Relief valve retaining plate ..........o.oeiiiinie e
Relief ValVE ...ee s
B o o] o 1= =T o o 1o
BOIt B/T6" NC X T Ig. teiiiiiii ettt aas
Hexagonal socket set screw 10-24 x 1 1/2" Ig. + nylon locknut .........c.oooiiiiiiiiinn.
£ 0] o o 1= N P
Limit SWItCh Trip tab ... e
Right side [ateral ProteCIOr .. .ouui i e e
Bascule de I"@XtraCtBuUr .....o.ce e e
Y o T -
Main SEaled DOX ... e
Tension spring 3/4" dia. X 4 /2" 1g. et
Lock fOr MOTOr QUAId ......oeeii ittt
LR T | 1 e [0 o 1= P
Remote control 4 Channels ... e
Reel retaining Plate .....veiiii e
Compression spring 13/32" dia. X T 1/2" 1g. cuouiiiiiiiiii e
R e e
Twine retaining Plate .....uieieii e
(O 11 11 0= O (20 1O K RN
(O T I 15 =T =T F= o o
L 71 - T | P
D] o K] 1 o] PP
(O 71 I doTST=T Vo 1] g o7 o T PRI
Roll pin 5/32" di@d. X T 3/4" 1. e
Bolt 1/2" NC x 4 1/2" 1g. 4+ nylon [oCKNUL .....coviii e
Bolt 5/8" NC x 2 1/2" Ig. + nylon locknut & flat washer ..............ccoooiiiiiiininnn.
Carriage bolt 1/2" NC x 1 1/2" Ig. + nylon locknut ........c.cooiiiiiiiiins
Bolt 1/4" NC x 2" 1g. 4+ nylon loCKNUL ...
Bolt 3/4" NC x 2 1/2" Ig. 4+ nylon [oCKNUL ...c.euiniiiiii e
Bolt with ring 1/2" NC x 2 1/2" Ig. + nylon locknut ..........coviiiiiiieeeee
Bolt 3/8" NC x 3 1/2" Ig. 4+ nylon [oCknNUt ...
Bolt 7/16" NC x 1" Ig. 4+ nylon [0CKNUT ....cvini e
Bolt 5/16" NC x 3/4" Ig. + nylon locknut .........oiiiiiii e
Pin fOr ram @XtENSION ... e
Cotter pin 3/16" did. X T 3/4" g . oueieiii it aeees
RIGht FlaShers ..o et e
Retaining bracket for hoses and cables + 2 bolts 1/4" NF x 1/2" 1g. ceceiviiiiiiieinnnens
Bolt 1/2" NC x 5" Ig. + nylon IoCknNUt ..o e
BOIt 5/8" INC X T g ettt e aas
LOCK fOr ArawWbar ...t
Pinion # 80 C 12 + 2 bearing + 2 flat washer + bushing ...........c.coviiiiiinninene.
Bolt 1/4" NC x 1" 1g. 4+ nylon loCKNUL .....oeinieii e
Flat WaS T .o s
Plate for u-shaped bale guide .........ccoiiiiiiii
Bolt 1/4" NC x 2" Ig. + nylon locknut & 5 flat washer 5/16" ..........c.ccceviiiiiiinennn..
Main frame for P-6400 (Dack DASE) ....couiuiuiiiiiiiiii e
Main frame for P-6400 (arch) ......coouiiiiiiii e

-35-

=) L, e NN PRE LN, 2NN -

T N3 R Ny



DETAIL OF ARCH P-6400

3 4
c S)
1 S

CYL. POSITIONS

REF.

©CoOoONOOCTGORrPWONN-=

10
11
12
13
14
14
15
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
23

PART # DESCRIPTION

Std. Pin 1" x 3" Ig + 2 hairpin cotter 1/8" ... .o
30H10 [0 115 o [T
30H23 [0 115 o [T
25E35 [0 15 o 1T
110-04051 SHTEL BT @I Lt
32156 ST ol a =Y g 1 o o PPN
32157 StretCher arm QUILE ..o.cu i
110-04041 StretCher arm QUIAE ....cu i
32160 T T G = T e
Std. Hitch pin Clip /18 e e
32161 PN T X D A g e e
140-05201 0T YT =T U o] o o
8295 Plaque de maintien des boyauX ..........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i
190-01611 Bolt & téte mince 3/4" NC x 2 1/2" Ig + nylon locknut ..............c.coeenenne. -
Std. Bolt 3/4" NC x 2 3/4" Ig + nylon locknut ..........coieiiiiiieees

Std. Bolt 3/4" NC x 2 1/2" Ig + nylon locknut ..........coieiiiiiieees

110-03681 Maintaining plate (right Sid€) ......oevriuiiieiiii e

110-03691 Maintaining plate (left Side) .....ccoevriiiiiii

110-04222 Plate with stopper (right Side) .......oviiiiiiiii e

110-04221 Plate with stopper (Ieft SId€) ...ovvieiiii i

140-02751 SPACET T/2" ThICK vt

130-04991 Spacer 0.0598" thick (T6G) .....ovuirieiiieieeeeer e e eenes

190-01171 £ 0] o] 1=

Std. Set screw 3/4" NC X 1T 3/4" g wueueuiniiiee e

Std. NUL B/4" INC ot eaenne

Std. Bolt 5/16" NC x 2 " Ig 4+ nylon loCKNUL ........ouveiniiiii e

110-11001 Small bag adaptor for round bales option ..........ccoviiiiiiiiiiii

110-03661 Mobile stretcher arm (left) ..
110-03671 Mobile stretcher arm (right)

* These stretcher arms are included with the round bales option.

-36-

170-01651

QTY POSTE #

2

S O G Y S

—_

=N = 2 kW

P .

4
*
1

1

R N QRS W Y

R NS U O T S G [N

6

*
1
1



ARCH CYLINDER P-6400

REF.

CoOoNOOOaPRWN =

NI*

*NI =

A\

A\
o

\

Z|

\\\‘\\\\‘A\\\‘\l\\‘\\\‘\\\‘\\\‘\\\‘\\\‘\\\‘k\‘\\‘\\‘\l\"\ NIRRT,

\*\\\‘

7
%/,,V

\\\\\

MODEL
30H10
30H23

PART # DESCRIPTION

LENGTH A

16%"
29%"

15102

QTY CYLINDER #
30H10 30H23

BU-334 Back-up ring 3/16" x 2 B5/8" X 3" i 2
OR-334 O-ring 3/16™ X 2 5/8" X 3 o 2
OR-018 O-ring T/16™ X B/4" X 718" .o 1
PSP-334 O-ring "heavy duty” 3/16" x 2 5/8" X 3" ittt 1
OR-218 O-ring 1/8" X 1 1/4" X 1 1/ 2 o e 1
BU-218 Back-up ring 1/8" x 1 1/4" X 1 1/2 i 1
CR12330 Wiper 1/8" X 1 1/4" X 1 /2 e 1
Std. NUL 778" N e e e e e e e 1
D-6000 PisSton 3" di@. tuiiiiiiiiii i e 1
D-6168 Cylinder body 3" for SOHTO ..ot e 1
110-03541 Cylinder body 3" for 30H23 ... e -
D-6099 Piston rod 1 1/4" for SOHTO ..ot e 1
110-03531 Piston rod 1 1/4" for S30H23 ... e -
D-6093 Head 3" did. coiviiiiiiiiii e e 1
32204 Repair kit for cylinder 3" (includes # 1, 2, 3, 4,5, 6, & 7) ..cccceennt.n. 1

NOT ILLUSTRATED

-37-

e e e NS I\ ]



LATERAL CYLINDER # 25E35

170-00391

\'
&
4

Ay

3
3
v

X

\

N N

‘\\\‘\\\‘\\\‘\\\‘\\\‘\\\‘\\\‘\\‘\‘\\\‘\V-;\'\rt“g}\‘\\\‘# N
y

N

~ 45 1747 -

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTy
1 BU-330 Back-up 3/T16" X 2 1/8" X 2 T/ 2 i e e e 2

2 OR-330 O-ring 3/168" X 2 T/8" X 2 T/ 2 i e e e e 1
3 OR-018 O-ring 1/18" X /4" X 7 8 i e e 1
4 PSP-330 O-ring "heavy duty" 3/16" x 2 1/8" X 2 1/2" . e 1
5 OR-224 O-riNg 178" X 1 B/ X 2 it e 1
6 BU-224 Back-Up /8" X T B/4 " X 2 i i e e 1
7 CR17240 R T 1= P 1
8 338-48000 NUT 778 = T o e e e 1
9 110-03561 Cylinder body 2 1/2" dia. for 25E35 ...iiuiiiiiiii 1
10 110-03551 Piston rod 1 3/4" dia. for 25E35 ... 1
11 150-01161 Head 2 1/ 2" dia. cuiieiiiiii i 1
12 150-01151 Piston 2 /2" did. cviiriiiiii i e 1
NI* 32244 Repair kit for cylinder (includes # 1 @ 7) covuiiiiiiiii i e 1

*NI= NOT ILLUSTRATED

-38-



CYLINDER 20TR24

REF.

CoNOOOaPWN =

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
NI*
NI*

el I
AN
ANNY

15050

34 %"
PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
See RK20TR O-ring 3/32" X T T3/1B" X 2 e 2
See RK20TR Back-Up 2" 0.d. X /8 Bttt ittt 2
See RK20TR O-ring 3/168™ X T B/ 8™ X 2 e 1
See RK20TR O-ring T/18™ X B/ 8™ X B A e s 1
See RK20TR O-ring 1/8" X 1 1/8" X T B 8 i 1
See RK20TR Back-up 1 3/8" 0.d. X T/8" B ittt e 1
See RK20TR Wiper T 1/8" i.d. X 1 B/8" 0.0, tiiiiiiii i e 1
492400 YOKE (fOr 2" TUDE) o .viei i 1
Std. T 1
4924-30 T3 o T 1
491980-24 PISTON 100 T T/ 8 o e 1
491608-24 CYlINAEr DoAY 2 B cuiiiiiii i i e 1
492420 Head (fOr 2" TUDE) v e aa 1
Std. Bolt 3/8" NC X 274" 4 MUttt e aenes 1
Std. N TG /5 N 8
Std. Threaded rod 3/8" NC X 28" 1g cuiuiuiiiiiiii e eees 4
458599 YOKE (fOr T T/8™ TOA) cuueiiitiii ittt aeaeas 1
8183 T T IR T oo i =] g o 11 2
RK20TR Repair kit for cylinder 2" (includes # 1, 2, 3, 4,5, 6, & 7) cvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnen, 1

*NI = NOT ILLUSTRATED

-39-



CYLINDER 25TR04

REF.

—
QOWONOOOGPA~,WN=

QI W N G |
NoOOoabr~wWwN =

NI*
NI*

*NI

el N
AN

NS

15050

14 %"
PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
See RK25TR O-ring 1/8M X 2 4 X 2 2 e 2
See RK25TR Back-Up 202" 0.d. X /2 Bttt 2
See RK25TR O-ring 3/168™ X 2 T/8 X 2 2 e 1
See RK25TR O-ring 1/18" X B/8 X B A e 1
See RK25TR O-ring 1/8" X 1 1/8" X 1 B8 e e 1
See RK25TR Back-up 1 3/8" 0.d. X /8 B ittt 1
See RK25TR Wiper T 1/8" i.d. X T B5/8™ 0.0, tuiniiiiiiii i e 1
492401 YOKE (fOr 212" TUDE) « v 1
Std. T /0 1
4924-31 LT o o T T 1
491980-04 PiSTON rOd T T/ 8 o e e 1
491668-04 CyliNder DoAY 2 2 B it 1
492421 Head (fOr 2 2" tUDE) it aaas 1
Std. Bolt 3/8" NC X 274" 4 MU ceiniiiiii e eea 1
Std. NN T H N 8
Std. Threaded rod 3/8" NC X 8" Ig «.uuiuiiie i e 4
458599 YOKE (fOr T T/8" TOA) cuneiiiii ittt e aaaeas 1
8183 T TR R T e oo =] g o 1 2
RK25TR Repair kit for cylinder 2%2" (includes # 1, 2, 3, 4,5, 6, & 7) cocvviiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 1

= NOT ILLUSTRATED

-40-



CYLINDER 30TR0O4

REF.

CoNOOOPWN =

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
NI*
NI*

N
AN

15050

N
0

14 %"
PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
See RK30TR O-riNg T/8M X 234" X B et 2
See RK30TR Back-up 3" 0.d. X /8 @ittt 2
See RK30TR O-ring /168" X 2 B/8" X B e e 1
See RK30TR O-riNg T/ 8" X 7/ 8 X T o 1
See RK30TR O-ring 1/8" X 1 14" X 1 1 2 e 1
See RK30TR Back-up T T/2" 0.d. X /8 B ittt 1
See RK30TR Wiper T 1/4" i.d. X T B/4" 0.0, cuiiii i 1
492402 YOKe (fOr 3" tUDE) ..ueii i 1
Std. T /0 1
4924-32 LT3 o o TG A 1
492088-4 Piston rOd T 1/ 4 e e 1
491738-4 CyliNder DoAY 3 B cuiiiiiiii i e 1
492440 Head (for 3" tUDE) c.e i 1
Std. Bolt 3/8" NC X 274" 4 MUttt e e ae s 1
Std. NN T = T N 8
Std. Threaded rod 3/8" NC X 8" Ig . uuiiiiiiii e 4
458600 oY I e Tt I 17 7 o o ) 1
8183 T TR R T e oo =] g o 1 1 2
RK30TR Repair kit for cylinder 3" (includes # 1, 2, 3, 4,5, 6, & 7) covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnen, 1

*NI = NOT ILLUSTRATED

-41-



PUSHER HYDRAULIC MOTOR

#32361

REF.

©CoOoONOOOPWN =

23
24
26
27
28
NI*
NI*
NI*
NI*

*NI = NOT ILLUSTRATED

PART #

See PE444002
See PE444002
See PE444002
See PE444002
See PE444002
See PE444002
See PE444002
See PE444002
See PE444002
See PE444002
See PE444003
See PE444003
PEO18059
PE018003
PE130823
PE018002
PE014008
PEO15007
PEO18041
PE0O18076
PE357003
See PEO12001
See PEO12001
PEO16001
PE445026
PEO11201
PE449100
PE444001
PE444002
PE444003
PEO12001

DESCRIPTION

DUST SBAI 1.ttt ittt s
5 o111 AR T = 4o Ve PP
Metal backup shim
High pressure seal
Metal backup shim
Teflon backup seal
£ = 1 = T= - 1 PN
HOUSING S@I .. ittt e e e
BOAY S .. e e
ENACOVEN SEAI .uitiiiiie i
LS T== I 03 1 1T
LI T 3 A= T 1T
TRIUST DEAIING ..ttt a et et a s
Front housing bearing
[ [0 TUE=1 o T PP
Rear housing bearing
[ V- V1 o
LAY/ =T T 0 [ N
Y= T V1] [ I oY Yo X A
Drive link spacer kit

Rotor assembly

BalanCe Plate .. ..eieiii s
STEEI DaAllS oo e
=] T Lo 1 -1 PP

Assembly bolt

£ 2 - i PP
SNATE KB 1t e aas
Repair kit (includes # 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7,
Repair kit (includes # 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7,
Repair kit (includes # 11 & 12) (see PE
Balance plate kit (includes # 22 & 23)

-42-

8,9,10, 11, 12))
8, 9 & 10) (see PE444001)
440071) i,

NNN_,_,aa N, a2 a N, Al N2



CONTROL VALVE

REF.

OCONOOOPRPWNNNNN =

PART #

649-00000
649-00011
649-00018
649-00019
649-00020
649-00021
649-00002
649-00003
649-00004
649-00005
649-00006
649-00007
331-12840
649-00008
649-00009
649-00010
331-12845

DESCRIPTION

Number of spool

Relief valve

Valve housing 6 spool
Valve housing 4 spool
Valve housing 3 spool
Valve housing 2 spool
Valve housing 1 spool
L@ ] T P

Endcap ..ccovvviiiiii i
Bolt M6 - 1.0 x 40 mm Ig

Valve spool

LeVEr i
[ICAVZC] ot | o J
Bolt M6 - 1.0 x 45 mm Ig

640-10003
+ = N 640-20001

—_

ANNNPEANMNNNNPDA P,

170-00791

QTY
S 8§ S
® ¥ ©
g g 3
3 4 6
1T 1 1
- -1
- 1 -
1 - -
6 8 12
6 8 12
3 4 6
3 4 6
3 4 6
3 4 6
6 8 12
3 4 6
3 4 6
3 4 6
6 8 12



HYDRAULIC DOUBLE PUMP

#MHP-22

REF.

—
QOVWoONOOOGPA,WN =

NNNNNN_\_\_\_\_\;_\_\_\_\
OO WN—_,LrOOO0OONOOCIY HPWN =

26

CODE #

SN-2
SS-2
F2-2
BO-2
BS-2
BR-2
BV-2
PB-2
KE-2
DSXX-048F
WK-2
DG2-048
PH-2
H2-048
H2-0485
C-2
MC-2
SC-2
DC-2
FO-2
MF-2
H2-048
ST-048
LwW-2

N-2
DS2-048R
DG2-048

DESCRIPTION

Circlip
Shaft seal ....

Mounting flange

Body o-ring ..

BUSH 1008 SEAI . .uuiiii i e e e

Backing ring .

Bush (matching pair)

Pin (bush)
Square key ..

Drive shaft parallel (front)
Woodruff key

Driven gear ..
Pin (body) ....

[ To o AV £ T 1= T o Yot
Body (SPlit flange) uueee i

End cover ....
Middle cover

Seal (middle cover)

Coupling ......

O-ring (MIddIe flangE) «.vuvii it e

Middle flange

Drive shaft (rear)

DrIVEN QA (FBAI) .e et ettt eeeanens



ENGINE ASSEMBLY WITH PUMP

REF.

—
QOWONOOOGA~,WN=

NNNMNNMNMNNONMNNNMNNNN_S A A Ao
NOOPLPWN-_OOOONOOOOOAPWN -

28

PART #

32258
32133
32134
32259
32260
Std.

Std.
MHP-22
Std.

Std.

Std.
32194
32195
Std.
32196
Std.

Std.

Std.
190-00202
Std.

Std.
110-00591
110-00582
110-00572
110-06451
Std.
130-07231
32273

170-00841

DESCRIPTION QTY
P-6400

Engine HONDA 20HP with electric starter ........oovoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 1
Flexible CoUPliNg 1" @ .ouiii i e e e 1
FIEXIDIE COUPIING .. e eennens 1
Flexible coupling B/8™ @ ..c.uuiii i e 1
MoUNTING FlaNgE ..uii i e 1
Bolt 3/8" NC x 1" Ig 4 lock Washer ..o, 4
Bolt 3/8" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + lock washer .......cccoiiiiiiiiii e 2
DOUDIE PUMID . e e 1
W0 odrUff KEY /8 i s 1
Socket set screw 5/T16" NC X 1/2" .. 2
SQUAre KeY T/4" X 1 T/ 2 I wuie it e 1
Upper motor mounting plate ......ooviiiiiii e 1
ANti-Vibration SUPPOITS ..ot e 8
Bolt 5/16" NC x 1" Ig + nylon locknut & flat washer...............cccociiiiiiiens 8
Lower motor mounting plate ......o.eiiiiiiiii e 1
Bolt 3/8" NC x 1" Ig 4+ nylon 1ocknuUt ......cooiuiniii e 4
Bolt 3/8" NC x 1% " Ig + nylon 10CKNUL ...c.coviniiiii e, 2
Bolt 3/8" NC x 1%" Ig + nylon locknut & flat washer ...........c.ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiins 2
1] [Te [1a Yo J=1 g Ve [T V=10 0 Yo 18 | o} S PP 2
Carriage bolt 3/8" NC x 1" Ig + nylon locknut .........cccoooiiiiiiiiieees 4
L To] I 1T T I < FD Gt I [ PP 2
SHAE NANAIE .o e 1
Left fixation for slde ..o e 1
Right fixation for Slide .....cciiiiiiii e 1
EXhaust defleCtor ... ..o 1
TeCk SCreW # T--16 T/2" 1g eueeiniiii e 2
(G- T o] 11T L g T=T =T U] o] oo 1
Insulating washer RB242 ... ..ot e 1



HUB H2500

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
1 Std. Cotter PN B/3 2" X T T/ 2 e e 1
2 53019 Dust cap D-TO00 1.9 7 8 @ 1iuiiiiiii ittt ettt ettt eie e eeanaeas 1
3 51529 Castle nut 1" NF X 9/16" thiCk ....oooiuiniiiii s 1
4 Std. Flat Washer 1 .. e 1
5 53058 Roller bearing Timken: cone N0. LA4649 .. ..ottt 1
6 53023 Roller bearing Timken: cup N0. LA4BT0 .. .cuiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
7 53024 RiIM SCIEW 1/ 2 e e 5
8 53059 HUD 0Nly H2B500 L. e e ettt e e eneas 1
9 51415 Roller bearing Timken: cup N0. LM485T0 ..ot 1

10 51416 Roller bearing Timken: cone no. LM48548 .......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiciicceee e 1
11 51535 Oil seal NO. CRT 741D e 1

-46-



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

170-00312

]

G¢3ee

lm.“




HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

REF.

OCONNOOOP,WOWN =

WWWWWWWNNNNNNNMNNNONNNN=_2a2,a a3
NOOWN—_,O0OO0WOWONOODAOPRPWN—_LOQOQOWOONIOOOOOGOPA~WN-—=O0

P-6400
OPT. 6405

OPT. 6415

OPT. 6425

O -r6400
O - p-6400 +
© -r-6400 +
O -p-6400 +
© -P-6400 +
® -P-6400 +

PART #

MHP-22
Std.
Std.
Std.
190-01731
Std.
190-00841
190-01991
32238
Std.
Std.
Std.
190-00831
190-01111
Std.
Std.
32239
32241
32242
Std.
190-01961
190-01951
190-01921
190-01931
190-01981
190-01941
25TRO8
Std.
Std.
30TRO4
Std.
32361
190-00881
190-00851
190-01971
190-01681
20TR24
190-01911
190-01901
190-01891
190-01881
190-01871

= SilaTube without option

= Round bales option

= Hydraulic U-shaped guide option
= Motorized moving kit option

6425

6405

6405 + 6415

6405 + 6425

6405 + 6425 + 6415
DESCRIPTION

(1]

DOUDIE PUMP L. e 1
Straight female pipe to male pipe 2" ..ocovviiiiiiiiiiiiii 3
T V2" C3709 X B e 2
Plug 72" C3159 X 8 . 2
Hose 1/2" x 48" Ig + 2 fittings 8UT08 .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeene 1
Fitting 90° 9515 X TO X 8 rriuiiiiiiiiii e 3
Hose 1/2" x 170" Ig + 2 fittings 8U108 ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieene 0
Hose 1/2" x 191" Ig + 2 fittings 8U108 ... 1
6 spool control valve (2800 IbS) ..cvviiiieiiiii i 1
Fitting 90° 9515 X 8 X 8 .irririiiiiiiiii i e 3
Fitting (Power beyond) ......ovviiiiiiii i 1
Fitting 93715 X TO X 8 1uiiiiiiii it e eeaaas 1
Hose 1/2" x 20 1/2" Ig + 2 fittings 8UT08 ........cocviviiiiiieienenes 0
Hose 1/2" x 33" Ig + 2 fittings 8UT08 .....ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeene 0
Fitting 9315 X 8 X 8 1iuiiiiiiiii i 4
"T" 15855 X 8 X 8 X 8 oeieiiiii i 4
T Spool coNtrol Valve ..o 0
3 sp0o0l coNtrol Valve .....cco.viviiiiiii e 0
4 Sp0o0l CoNTrol ValVe ..o 0
Fitting 45° 9355 X 8 X 8 .iriiiiiiiii i 2
Hose 3/8" x 105" Ig + 1 fit. 6U106 + 1 fit. 22541-06-08 ........... 0
Hose 3/8" x 75" Ig + 1 fit. 6U106 + 1 fit. 22541-06-08 ............. 0
Hose 3/8" x 76" Ig + 1 fit. 6U106 + 1 fit. 22541-06-08 ............. 0
Hose 3/8" x 52" Ig + 1 fit. 6U106 + 1 fit. 22541-06-08 ............. 0
Hose 3/8" x 83" Ig + 1 fit. 6U106 + 1 fit. 22541-06-08 ............. 2
Hose 3/8" x 14" Ig + 1 fit. 6U106 + 1 fit. 22541-06-08 ............. 0
Steering cylinder 2 1/2" x 8" Stroke .......cocveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeene 1
Fitting 90° 9405 X 6 X B .oviuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii et ees 14
Fitting 90° 9405 X 6 X 8 .iuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiir e 3
Cric cylinder 3" X 4" Stroke ...c.viviiiiiii e 1
Fitting 90° 9405 X 6 X B .ouvuviriiiiiitiiiii e enee s 2
Pusher motor (RE26080600) .....coviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeierereeeieneeaenens 1
Hose 3/8" x 216" Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 ......ccocvvvnininiiniiiieenenes 2
Hose 1/2" x 163" Ig + 2 fittings 8U108 ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiieenes 0
Hose 1/2" x 184" Ig + 2 fittings 8U108 ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieeenes 1
Hose 1/2" x 184" Ig + 2 fittings 8U108 ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieenes 2
U-shaped guide cylinder 2" x 24" Stroke .......coovvviiiiiiiiiiniiiiiinnnnns 0
Hose 3/8" x 191" Ig + 1 fit. 6U106 + 1 fit. 22541-06-08 ........... 2
Hose 3/8" x 167" Ig + 1 fit. 6U106 + 1 fit. 22541-06-08 ........... 2
Hose 3/8" x 45" Ig + 1 fit. 6U106 + 1 fit. 22541-06-08 ............. 1
Hose 3/8" x 34 1/2" Ig + 1 fit. 6U106 + 1 fit. 22541-06-08........ 1
Hose 3/8" x 158" Ig + 1 fit. 6U106 + 1 fit. 22541-06-08 ........... 1

-48-

®
®
©
®
@

2 =2 a2 NNONO-_,N_2N_,WP_O0ONOONONOO L, =2=2NNW_L,O—,PA=2NDNNW -

= =2 =2 NNONO-_L,N_,N_2, WL, NONMNOONO OO0 == NNW—_L,O—,PR~A=22NDNNDNW -

= =2 a2 NN, NO_,N_,N_2,OWALANONNOONO OO0 == NNW—_L,O—,PRA=22NNDNW -

QTY

= =2 =2 NDNONO-_LN_,N_2W_L,=22NONMNMNONMNO OO0 == NNW_L,O—,PRA=22NNW -

= =2 a2 NN, NO 2NN, OWSLNONNONMNN_,OO0O00 =2 =2 NNW—_L,O 2R~ =22NDNNDNW -



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM (cont'd)

REF.

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93

PART #

190-01861
190-01851
190-01841
190-01831
190-01821
25E35
25TRO8
Std.

18019
190-01701
Std.

32031
32007
190-00911
190-00951
Std.
190-00901
Std.
30H10
190-00991
Std.
30H23
190-00981
190-00961
190-00941
Std.
190-00921
Std.
MG181313
190-01121
Std.

Std.

Std.

Std.

Std.

Std.

Std.
190-01711
190-01721
190-01691
18020

Std.

Std.

Std.

Std.

Std.

Std.
32262
190-02031
190-02041
190-02051
190-02061
32263

Std.

Std.

DESCRIPTION

e
®
®
©
®
@

Hose 3/8" x 170" Ig + 1 fit. 6U106 + 1 fit. 22541-06-08 ...........
Hose 3/8" x 40" Ig + 1 fit. 6U106 + 1 fit. 22541-06-08 .............
Hose 3/8" x 42" Ig + 1 fit. 6U106 + 1 fit. 22541-06-08 .............
Hose 3/8" x 101" Ig + 1 fit. 6U106 + 1 fit. 22541-06-08 ...........
Hose 3/8" x 70" Ig + 1 fit. 6U106 + 1 fit. 22541-06-08 .............
Lateral cylinder 2 1/2" x 35" StrokKe .....vvvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e
Rear wheels cylinder 2 1/2" x 8" Stroke ......ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnens
Fitting 90° 9515 X 8 X B ..vuuiiiiiiiiiiieie it
SeleNOTd ValVE v e
Hose 1/2" x 33" Ig + 2 fittings 8UTO08 .....ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiens
"T" 1" C3709 X 1B o
Hydraulic oil filter adaptor ..........ccoiiiiiiiii s
Paper fl el .o
Hose 3/8" x 108" Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 ......c.covviniiiiiiiiiiiiiienns
Hose 3/8" x 73" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO06 .......ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieineeans
"T" 15855 X B X 8 X B 1eneninininiiitit it
Hose 3/8" x 66" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO06 .........oeviiiiiiiiiiiiiieiienns
"T" C3B709 X B eeiiniee e
Stretcher arm cylinder 1 & 6 3" x 10" stroke......c.covvvviiiiiiiiiiinnn,
Hose 3/8" x 71" Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 .....ccoeuininiiniiiiiieeenes
Fitting 45° 9365 X 10 X 8 .ouriiiiiiiiiiiiie et
Stretcher arm cylinder 2,3,4 & 5 3" x 23" stroke ......ccovvvvviivniinnnnn.
Hose 3/8" x 215" Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 ......ccceviniiiiiiiiiiiiieens
Hose 3/8" x 19 1/2" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO06 .......ccoevviviiiiiiiiiieenne.
Hose 3/8" x 93" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO06 ........coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieineeans
"T" 15856 X B X 8 X B eueninininiiit it
Hose 3/8" x 115" Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 ......cccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiienns
Fitting 45° 9355 X 6 X 8 .uuiiiiiiiiiiiiii s
B = Te3 o] o Y g o o N P
Low pressure hose 1" x 93" Ig ..oeieiniiiiiiii s
Fitting 90° 9515 X 12 X 12 .iuiiiiiiiiiiee e
Fitting "straight” C5315-08-08 ......coiiiiiiiii e 1
Adaptor 1" to 3/4" C3109 X 16 X 12 ettt
Fitting 90° M-F C3409 X 12 X T2 .ttt
Hose adaptor 3/4" 1 S225 ..ot
Hose adaptor 1" 1 S2710 .o e
Adaptor 3/4" t0 1/2" C3T109 X 12 X 8 eriuiiiiii e
Hose 3/4" "low pressure” 33" Ig...ocuiiiuiiiiiiiiiii e
Hose 1/2" x 197" Ig + 2 fittings 8U108 .....cciviviiiiiiiiiiiiieieas
Hose 1/2" x 7 1/4" Ig + 2 fittings 8U108 .....cccoviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaas
Pressure control valve 1/2" (JT50) (2800 IbS) ...c.vvviviiniiiiiiiiiiieanns
Fitting "straight” 9205 8 X 8 ....u it
"T" 15856 X 8 X 8 X 8 tenininiiiiii i
Fitting 900 9405 X 6 X 4 ..uuiiiiiiiiii e
Fitting 900 C3529 X 8 .uiuiiiiiiii i
Fitting 90° 9405 8 X 8 ...uiuiiiiiiiiiiie s
Plug 3/8" C3TB89 X B eueuininieieiiii ettt ens
Check valve 1/2" LTB0-OW ...
Hose 3/8" x 23 1/2" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO06 .......ccovvviviiiiiiiiiiieenene.
Hose 3/8" x 44" + 1 fit. 6U106 + 1 fit. 6U1T08 .......cceeviiiininanene.
Hose 3/8" x 39" + 1 fit. U106 + 1 fit. 6U1T08 .......cceeviiiiinenenene.
Hose 1/2" x 26 1/2" + 2 fittings 8UT08 .....ccininiiiiiiiieieeee
Unloading valve (1700 IDS) ...cuiuiniiiiiiii e
Fitting 90©° 9405 X 8 X B ..uuiuiiiiiiiiiiee ettt
Fitting 90° 9405 X 6 X 8 ..uuiiiiiiiiiiieie e

AL A A AW AN N2 ANNON_COO 000 O0ONNOONNOO =222 NNNNOO = = -

A m Aa a AW, AN, 2, AN, 2 DRANNMNNN_, AN _,0000NNOONNOO =, - aaaNNMNNMNNOO - - -

AR A A m AW, AN, 2, AN, =2 DRANNON 2,00 R, N ANN_L,TRAN_, 2 A aaaaNNMNNMNNOOO R - -

A Am Am A AW, AN, 2, AN, DRANNON 2,00 R, N ANN_L,TRAN_, 2 A A aaafNNNNN=R 2 A

A m A a A AW, AN, AN, =2 DRANNON -, AN, L, N ANN_,TRAN_, 2, aaaafNNMNNMNNOOO - - -

(o]
]
<

AR A Al AW, AN, 2, AN, DRANNON_, AN, L, N ANN_L,TRAN_, 2 A aaapNNNNMNN=2 A o



170-0044

ELECTRIC SYSTEM

NMOYE/NITFHO
NMO¥E/ NIFHIO—— ILIHM
NIFHO— AV M9 —
—1 ALIHM/NIFHO— ALIHM —
[ AV 4
i ﬁ , 11 NYNL3Y
a3y —H f |
MoV —f

VSl 3sN4

(o]
Ad3LLva /@ —{vi 3t ]
® o -
[ SN0 L |

7 g 7 — | I
@ 58

Q}J@ S\ @Dwﬁﬂw ’ D%me nynigy B0y
7e <nmmm il [Ze <Emm [Za «Rmmm. s vZE 14 |78 vz s Eaag :
, , (]

3

f4-{3001d

Pl

J
0% log aog o8 o¢ o o fo:
& VMM & lm @w% vajw 1437 Y LHOIY
) 1 T8 vI® [78 VT8 }no
S oo

78 V3 rvm V78,
! L] | ,
N ONI¥33LS
L I
||
" 3N19/3LIHM —
piows 1 N33H9/ 3L IHM —
mxmwm MOV18/ 3LIHM —
Mov1g —
Vo i_‘ 34/ 3LIHM
»av78
JONVHO —HH
N334 —H
3N —
m = 440
<
, ﬁ @% oD NO

-50-



ELECTRIC SYSTEM (cont'd)

BASE P-6400 = SilaTube without options
OPT. 6435 = Hydraulic steering option

<

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QT

BASE P-6400
OPT. P-6435

1 32245 Manual control sealed DOX .....ccciiiiiii i 1 -
2 32246 SWItCh 0N - Off L s 2 -
3 32247 SWItch (0N) - OFf - (ON) ciirii i e s 2 -
4 18015 =Y - 10
5 Std. Battery 12V - BA O A i e 1T -
6 32248 FUSE NOIdEr 1D A i e e e 1 -
7 32250 FUSE T A o i e e 1T -
8 32251 1 Yo - 2 -
9 32252 ReCEIVEr 4 Channel .. ...oiiii i e e e 1 -
10 32253 SRAlBA DX cuiiii i 1T -
11 18019 7= =1 g Vo) o IRV - 1 1V 1T 1
12 32254 LMt SV L e 2 -
*NI 32255 Transmitter 4 Channel ..o e e 1 -
*NI Std. Battery for transmitter (Alkaline 12V no. A23) ..ot 1T -

-51-



ELECTRIC CIRCUIT

WORKING LIGHTS
170-00401
REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
1 32237 SWILCh ON-OFF o ettt eas 1
2 130-04481 VLY L o] o =T U] o o o 1
3 Std. FUSE T O A ittt et 1
4 Std. Battery 12V -0 0 A oot i e e 1
5 110-04771 WOrKING GRS oueiiii et aaneaas 2
6 140-02901 Working lights retaining plate ......coooiiieiiiii i 1
7 150-00971 "U" bolt 3/8" NC 4+ 2 nylon loCKNUL ...uuiieiii i e 1
ROAD LIGHTS 7000401

BLUE PARKING LIGHT
. TELLOW LEFT TURN
OH :> = RED BRAKES
2l @Z‘ETEEN RIGHT TURN
GREEN = GROUND
BROWN ~

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
1 32228 Left red flashers with license light ... 2
2 32229 Right red flashers ... e 2
3 110-03771 3 conductors cable with terminal 258" Ig......cceiiiiiiii 1
4 110-03591 5 conductors cable with terminal 288" Ig.......cciiiiiiii 1
5 110-03511 Left support for flasher and license light ... 1
6 110-03501 Right support for flasher ......coooiiiii e 1

-52-



HYDRAULIC U-SHAPED BALES GUIDE

REF.

-—
QOVWoONOOOGPA,WN =

P NI W N G
NOoOOoabrwN =

PART #

110-06211
120-00771
140-02151
160-01491
Std.
190-01221
160-02691
110-07021
20TR24
Std.
120-00781
110-03921
190-01201
Std.

Std.
160-02451
Std.

170-01671
DESCRIPTION QTy
Support plate for PINIONS ... e 1
Left half of the u-shaped bales guUIde .......c.ooeiiiiiii e 1
TOOThEA FACK ... 4
Slide for u-shaped bale gUIdE ..o 2
Bolt 5/8" NC x 6 1/2" Ig + nylon 10CKNUL .....cvviniii e 5
Chain #B0 X B2 Ig tiritiiiiii it 2
BUS NG ottt 3
Central part of the bales guide ..o 1
LY 7 T - 1
Pin 1" dia. X 3" Ig 4+ 2 hairpin COtter ..ooviiiii e 2
Right half of the u-shaped bales guide .........cccoiiiiiiiiii 1
T a1 To T o I PP 2
1T | ) =T 0 U= 2
NUE 1" NC Fil droit..e e e 2
NUt 1" NC il QAUCRE ..o e 2
Support for the central part of the bales guide ..........cocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 1
Bolt 3/4" NC x 2" Ig 4+ nylon [oCKNUL .....vieii e 8

-B3-



MOTORIZED MOVING KIT

REF.

-—
QOVWoONOOOGPA,WN =

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

170-01681

PART #

PNA238512
R-1275
190-01281
110-08841
110-10991
110-11811
190-02881
Std.

Std.
110-10981
DH315
9405x6x8
Std.
5856x6x6x6
Std.

Std.
9315x8x6
649-00033

DESCRIPTION

Pneu traction.........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiic e
Rim 12 Xx 7 -5Dbolts ...cevvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiien,
Hub H-2500 modified ........cccocvviiiniinnnnnnn.
Sprocket BOA38 ...
Rim screw 1/2" NF x 2 3/4" Ig +nut........
Front axle ....oooveiieiiiii e
Chain #60 X 36" Ig ..cevvvieiiiiiiiiieceean
Bolt 3/8" NC x 1" Ig + lock washer .........

Hexagonal socket head set screw 5/16" NC X 1/2" Ig...cocvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieaenes

Pinion BOB14 ...
Hydraulic motor DH315 + key ................
Fitting 90 deg. swivel .....c.cocovviiiiiiinnnnn,
Hose 3/8" + 2 fittings 6U-106................
"T" swivel oo
Hose 3/8" + 2 fittings 6U-106................
Hose 3/8" + 2 fittings 6U-106................
Straight fitting swivel ...........cooiiiiiiinn.

Tiroir de valve pour modifier centre ouvert



HYDRAULIC MOTOR #DH 315

REF.

CoOoNOOOPWN =

10
11
12
13
NI*

CODE #

633B0370
633B0414
151-6708
151-56709
68219054
151-2650
633B1173
151-1713
151-1186
151-2673
684X0076
681X0186
151-1286

DESCRIPTION QTY

DH 315
(D TUE] A=T-F- | I o o T PP 1
Shaft s€al BAKDH Mg cuuuiiiiiii i e aa s 1
2T T T e - To] - T PR 1
Axial Needle Bearing .....coociii i 1
LAV Yo Yo | U i B /2 1
Housing and output shaft.......coiiiiiiiii e not sold
Cardan Shaft .o 1
@ T T T 3
DSt DULOr Plate e e e, 1
GEAr WHEEI St ittt 1
BN GOV BT et e 1
LA =] T P 6
Screw M8 x 1.25mm Din 9371 X 70mMmM g «.eviiriiiiii e 6
L= o =T 1 1

*NI = NOT ILLUSTRATED

-B55.-



TORQUE CHART

TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE

Thread UNC and UNF || Grade 2 <:> Grade 5 @ Q @ Grade 8* @ @
Bolt size Torque Torque Torque
Pound feet |Newton meters| Poundfeet |Newton meters| Poundfeet | Newton meters
Inches mm min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max.
1/4 6.35 5 6 6.8 8.13 9 11 12.2 14.9 12 15 16.3 30.3
5/16 7.94 10 12 13.6 16.3 17 20.5 23.1 27.8 24 29 325 39.3
3/8 9.53 20 23 271 31.2 35 42 475 57.0 45 54 61.0 73.2
7/16 11.11 30 35 40.7 47.4 54 64 73.2 86.8 70 84 949 1139
1/2 12.70 45 52 61.0 70.5 80 96| 1085 130.2 110 132 | 149.2 179.0
9/16 14.29 65 75 88.1 101.6 110 132 | 149.2 179.0 160 192 | 217.0 260.4
5/8 15.88 95 105 | 128.7 142.3 150 180 | 203.4 244.1 220 264 | 298.3 358.0
3/4 19.05 150 185 | 203.3 250.7 270 324 | 366.1 439.3 380 456 | 515.3 618.3
7/8 22.23 160 200 | 216.8 271.0 400 480 | 5424 650.9 600 720 | 813.6 976.3
1 25.40 250 300 | 338.8 406.5 580 696 | 786.5 943.8 900 1080 | 1220.4 1464.5
11/8 25.58 - - - - 800 880 | 1084.8 1193.3 1280 1440 | 1735.7 1952.6
11/4 31.75 - - - - 1120 1240 | 1518.7 1681.4 1820 2000 | 2467.9 2712.0
13/8 34.93 - - - - 1460 1680 | 1979.8 2278.1 2380 2720 | 3227.3 3688.3
11/2 38.10 - - - - 1940 2200 | 2630.6 2983.2 3160 3560 | 4285.0 4827.4
* Thick nuts must be used with grade 8 bolts.
__ ||cradear () (&) Grade 7T (7) Grade 8T (1)
— IS
§ E g 3 Torque Torque Torque

) £ =
» 8| F _g Pound feet | Newton meters| Pound feet |Newton meters| Pound feet | Newton meters
min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max.
M6 UNC 1.00 3.6 5.8 4.9 7.9 5.8 9.4 7.9 12.7 7.2 10 9.8 13.6
M8 UNC 1.25 7.2 14 9.8 19 17 22 23 29.8 20 26 271 35.2
M10 UNC 1.5 20 25 27.1 339 34 40 46.1 54.2 38 46 515 62.3
M12 UNC 1.75 28 34 379 46.1 51 59 69.1 79.9 57 66 77.2 89.4
M14 UNC 2.0 49 56 66.4 75.9 81 93 | 109.8 126 96 109 | 130.1 147.7
M16 UNC 2.0 67 77 90.8 104.3 116 130 | 157.2 176.2 129 145 | 1748 196.5
M18 UNC 2.0 88 100 | 119.2 136 150 168 | 203.3 227.6 175 194 | 2371 2629
M20 UNC 25 108 130 | 146.3 176.2 186 205 252 277.8 213 249 | 288.6 337.4
M8 UNF 1.0 12 17 16.3 23 19 27 25.7 36.6 22 31 29.8 42
M10 UNF 1.25 20 29 27.1 39.3 35 47 47.4 63.7 40 52 54.2 70.5
M12 UNF 1.25 31 41 42 55.6 56 68 75.9 92.1 62 75 84 101.6
M14 UNF 1.5 52 64 70.5 86.7 90 106 122 1436 107 124 145 168
M16 UNF 1.5 69 83 935 1125 120 138 | 162.6 187 140 158 | 189.7 214.1
M18 UNF 1.5 100 117 136 158.5 177 199 | 239.8 269.6 202 231 | 273.7 313
M20 UNF 1.5 132 150 | 1789 203.3 206 242 | 2791 327.9 246 289 | 3333 3916

Use the above torques when special torque is not given.
NOTE: These values apply to fasteners as received from supplier, dry, or when lubricated with normal engine oil. They do

not apply if extreme pressure lubricants are used.

-56 -




WARRANTY

PRONOVOST warrants this product to theinitial
purchaser for the period of one year from the date of
purchase against defects in materials and
workmanship.

We will replace or repair defective parts free of charge
if they are returned to our plant in St-Tite, Quebec,
Canada.

Transportation charges are the responsibility of the
customer. Thiswarranty is not transferable.

Tires and gasoline engine are covered by the
manufacturers of these items.

All PRONOVOST spare parts purchased are covered
by athree (3) month warranty.

This warranty becomes void and nul if the equipment
is modified, breaks down as result of an accident, if
not operated according to manufacturer’s
recommendations, damaged by negligence or if

mai ntenance has not been carried out as specified.

Our obligation is limited to the replacement or repair
of the defective part. PRONOV OST accepts no
responsibility for direct or indirect consequentia
damages of any kind.

-57-










Cemanuel est aussi disponible en francais.
Veuillez téléphoner.

[RoNnovosT]

INNOVATION - EXCELLENCE

LES MACHINERIES PRONOVOST INC.
260, route 159,
Saint-Tite, Quebec, Canada, GOX 3HO

Tel.: (418) 365-7551 Fax: (418) 365-7954



	#1911 to #1915
	Return to silatube index
	P-6400
	DETAIL ARCH P-6400
	ARCH CYLINDER P-6400
	25E35
	20TR24
	25TR04
	30TR04
	32361 PUSHER HYDRAULIC MOTOR
	CONTROL VALVE
	MHP-22 HYDRAULIC DOUBLE PUMP
	ENGINE ASSEMBLY WITH PUMP
	HUB (H2500)
	HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
	ELECTRIC SYSTEM
	ELECTRIC CIRCUIT
	HYDRAULIC U-SHAPED BALE GUIDE
	MOTORIZED MOVING KIT
	DH315
	Following year
	Previous year

